model of the reality. This is a very strong assumption. In this section, we investigate the
data assimilation results in case the model has errors. Specifically, we test two cases: 1)
assimilating data generated by the IDM using the IDM with 5% calibration errors on the
minimum spacing s0 and the desired time headway T ; 2) assimilating data generated by
the IDM using a different car-following model, the Improved Full Velocity Difference

102

5.2. CASE STUDY IN THE URBAN TRAFFIC SYSTEM

Model (IFVDM) (Treiber and Kesting, 2013), which defines a vehicle’s acceleration as

vopt(s) = max{0, v0

tanh( s
∆s − β) + tanhβ

1 + tanhβ
}

v̇IFV DM =
vopt(s)− v

τ
− γ∆v

max{1, s/(v0T )}

where ∆s is the transition width, β is the form factor, v0 is the desired speed, τ is the
adaption time, T is the time gap, and γ is the speed difference sensitivity. These parameters
are assigned with the typical values of city traffic (Treiber and Kesting, 2013) as shown in
the last row in Table 5.11. The parameters of the IDM which generates the ground truth
data are a = 1.0 m/s2, b = 1.5 m/s2, s0 = 2.0 m, T = 1.0 s, v0 = 15.0 m/s. The
results are summarized in Table 5.12.

Table 5.11: The models used to assimilate the data generated by the IDM (a =
1.0 m/s2, b = 1.5 m/s2, s0 = 2.0 m, T = 1.0 s, v0 = 15.0 m/s)

model parameters

IDM (benchmark) a = 1.0 m/s2, b = 1.5 m/s2, s0 = 2.0 m, T = 1.0 s, v0 = 15.0 m/s
IDM (s0 − 5%) a = 1.0 m/s2, b = 1.5 m/s2, s0 = 1.9 m, T = 1.0 s, v0 = 15.0 m/s
IDM (s0 + 5%) a = 1.0 m/s2, b = 1.5 m/s2, s0 = 2.1 m, T = 1.0 s, v0 = 15.0 m/s
IDM (T − 5%) a = 1.0 m/s2, b = 1.5 m/s2, s0 = 2.0 m, T = 0.95 s, v0 = 15.0 m/s
IDM (T + 5%) a = 1.0 m/s2, b = 1.5 m/s2, s0 = 2.0 m, T = 1.05 s, v0 = 15.0 m/s

IFVDM ∆s = 8.0 m, β = 1.5, v0 = 15.0 m/s, τ = 5.0 s, T = 1.2 s, γ = 0.6 s−1

Table 5.12: The influence of model errors on the data assimilation results (p = 0.9, λ =
1/300 s−1, Np = 1000). In each table cell the median error over the 10 simulations is
shown along with (in brackets underneath) the 25th and 75th percentiles

model type
reconstructed vehicle passages generalized flow and density translation/distortion errors

ĒAnumber (%) ĒAmatch (%) ĒBnumber (%) ĒBmatch (%) Ēflow (%) Ēdensity (%) Ēttr (%) Ēvtr (%) Ēt,vtr (%)

IDM (benchmark) 9.37 10.47 5.90 9.97 8.37 9.48 3.57 10.49 7.04
(7.70, 11.18) (7.81, 11.02) (5.09, 6.64) (7.15, 10.18) (7.17, 9.65) (7.64, 11.84) (3.14, 3.73) (10.16, 11.05) (6.77, 7.37)